
Agenda Item B.11
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date:  September 20, 2016

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Rosemarie Gaglione, Public Works Director

CONTACT: Kathy Garcia, Deputy Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Contract Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 2016-032 for Professional 
Design Services with Rick Engineering Company

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 
No. 2016-032 for Professional Design Services with Rick Engineering for the Ward 
Drive Class II Bike Lane Project, increasing maximum contract amount by $27,760 to a 
new not to exceed amount of $76,860.

BACKGROUND:

The Ward Drive Class II Bike Lanes project will construct approximately 4,600 linear 
feet of Class II bike lanes along Ward Drive from approximately 800 ft. south of Hollister 
Avenue where the existing Class II Bike Lanes along Ward Drive end, to the southern 
terminus of Ward Drive at the Atascadero Creek Trail (Obern Trail) Class I bike facility. 
The project will connect the new Class II Bike Lanes along Ward Drive to the Class I
trail. The project will provide Class II bike lanes along Ward Drive for commuters to 
access the various business complexes, agricultural areas, and housing developments 
(Rancho Goleta Park) along Ward Drive and will provide a direct connection to the 
Obern Trail providing access to UCSB and Isla Vista.

In 2013, City Staff applied for and was awarded a Measure A South Coast Regional 
Bicycle and Pedestrian Program grant (Measure A grant) in the amount of $300,000 to 
help fund the design and construction of Class II Bike Lanes on Ward Drive. Design of 
the project is anticipated to be completed by late fall of 2016 with construction being 
completed by summer of 2017.

Council authorized the City Manager to execute a Professional Design Services 
Agreement with Rick Engineering Company (Rick) in April 2016 for the design and 
preparation of the construction bid documents for the project. 

1



Meeting Date:  September 20, 2016

Page 2 of 4

DISCUSSION:

Ward Drive is a two lane collector road. There are existing Class II bike lanes along 
Ward Drive which end abruptly approximately 800 feet south of Hollister Avenue. 
Bicyclists are forced into traffic lanes where the Class II bike lanes end. The Ward Drive 
Class II Bike Lane project will continue the Class II bike lanes by constructing a 5 foot 
wide Class II bike lane along each side of Ward Drive to its southern terminus. The 
project will take place entirely within existing City right of way. The addition of Class II 
bike lanes along Ward Drive provides a connection from Hollister Avenue to the 
Atascadero Creek/Obern Trail for bicycle commuters and recreational cyclists.

Due to actual field conditions, the storm drain at the intersection of Ekwill Street and 
Ward Drive has a depression and will require additional engineering design from the 
original scope. The additional design will include resurfacing of the existing pavement 
for approximately 800 linear feet, curb and gutter design along the east side of the road, 
centerline profile realignment, and road cross sections. 

Also, after the review of the survey data, it was determined that additional engineering 
design not included in the original scope would be required for the storm drain system 
located at the south end of the 849 Ward Drive parking lot. In order to facilitate the road 
widening within the City right-of-way at this location, the grades of the driveway entering 
the parking lot will need modification. The additional engineering design will include 
replacing the current drainage inlet, removing and replacing the existing underground 
storm drainage pipes, aligning the pipes to the tie into the existing neighboring drainage 
inlet and replacing the pavement in the parking area. 

FISCAL IMPACTS:

There is sufficient budget to cover the proposed amendment, and no additional 
appropriations are necessary.

Account Fund FY15/16
Carryovers

FY16/17
Adopted

Total

202-5-9046-706 Transportation CIP - Services $   20,747   -   $   20,747 
205-5-9046-705 Measure A Local CIP - Capital 

Outlay
-   $ 150,000 $ 150,000 

205-5-9046-706 Measure A Local CIP - Services $   58,171   -   $   58,171 
206-5-9046-705 Measure A-Grant CIP - Capital 

Outlay
-   $ 261,800 $ 261,800 

Subtotal $   78,918 $ 411,800 $ 490,718 

ALTERNATIVES:

The Council may elect not to authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 
to Agreement No. 2016-032 for Professional Design Services with Rick Engineering 
Company, however doing so would delay the project could potentially result in a loss of 
a portion of Measure A grant funds awarded for the design of the project.  

2



Meeting Date:  September 20, 2016

Page 3 of 4

Legal Review By:
Approved By:

_________________________ ____________________
Tim W. Giles Michelle Greene
City Attorney             City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 2016-032 with Rick Engineering Company for 
Professional Design Services.

3



Attachment 1 

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 2016-032 with Rick Engineering Company for 
Professional Design Services. 

4



5



6



7



8


	0012_1_RICK - Ward Amendment
	0012_2_Rick Engineering Company Amendment No 1



